
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 17 March 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 25 March 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Heydon (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Blatchford, 
Ms Brown, McCracken, Thompson, Ward and Worrall 

Independent Member 

Gordon Anderson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Birch, Mrs Hayes, Leake, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton and Wade 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 25 March 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. Minutes - 28 January 2015   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 28 January 2015. 
 

1 - 6 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Audit Plan 2014/15   

 To receive an update from the Council’s External Auditors on the 
Council’s 2014/15 Audit Plan. 
 

To follow 

6. Preparation of Annual Governance Statement   

 To receive an update on the preparation of the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement and to seek a nomination from the Committee 
to sit on the Governance Working Group to assist with the Statement’s 
preparation. 

7 - 8 



 

 

 

7. Annual Internal Audit Plan   

 To consider a report setting out the underlying principles applied in the 
Internal Audit planning process and seeking the Governance and Audit 
Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16. 
 

9 - 18 

8. Local Government Audit Briefing   

 To receive a report providing an update from the Local Government 
Audit Committee. 
 

19 - 30 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JANUARY 2015 
7.30  - 8.41 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Heydon (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Blatchford, Ms Brown and Thompson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors McCracken, Ward and Worrall 
Gordon Anderson 
 

23. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

24. Minutes - 24 September 2014  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 September 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

25. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

26. External Audit Matters  

The Committee considered an update report on various external audit matters 
presented by Helen Thompson and Rachel Brittain from Ernst & Young. 
 
The report covered the completion of the 2013/14 audit (summarised in the annual 
audit letter later in the agenda) and a late variation to the audit scale fee.  It went on 
to summarise the planned work for the 2014/15 audit, referring to the risk based 
approach to the audit of financial statements and the work to be undertaken to arrive 
at a statutory conclusion on the Council‟s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness (value for money assessment). 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Progress Report 2014/15 be noted. 

27. Grant Claims and Returns  

The Committee considered the Certification of Claims and Returns annual report 
2013/14 presented by Helen Thompson and Rachel Brittain from Ernst & Young. 
 
The certification work carried out by the external auditors involved executing 
prescribed tests designed to give reasonable assurance that the claims and returns 
made to the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) towards the cost of housing 
benefits paid were fair and in accordance with specified terms and conditions.  The 
housing benefits subsidy claim, with a total value of £33.4m had been certified, 
having identified fewer errors compared to previous years.  The DWP were satisfied 

1

Agenda Item 3



 

that no further work was required by the Council.  A reduced fee was payable for the 
certification as a result of removal of council tax benefit from the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 The Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2013/14 be noted; and 
 
2 The External Auditors and Officers be thanked for their work in achieving this 

satisfactory result. 

28. Annual Audit Letter  

The Committee considered a report containing the external auditor‟s Annual Audit 
Letter 2013/14, presented by Helen Thompson of Ernst & Young. 
 
The letter summarised the findings from the 2013/14 audit, comprising two elements: 
 

 the audit of the financial statements; and 

 the assessment of the Council‟s arrangements to achieve value for money in 
the use of resources. 

 
The external auditor had issued an unqualified opinion on the Council‟s financial 
statements and an unqualified conclusion had also been given on the Council‟s 
arrangements for securing value for money.  There were no specific 
recommendations which the Council was required to address. 
 
Arising from a question it was explained that the auditors had commented that the 
Council should move to develop a more formalised suite of processes to support and 
inform the medium term financial strategy.  This would link to cashflow and treasury 
management plans together with a strategy on borrowing and debt repayment, which 
was particularly important taking into account the substantial capital investment in 
projects such as the town centre redevelopment.   
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 be noted. 

29. Amendments to the Constitution: Health Overview and Scrutiny  

The Committee considered a report recommending changes to the Council‟s 
Constitution arising from new Regulations and recommendations from a Health 
Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Working Group. 
 
The new Regulations had introduced some revisions to the system of health scrutiny; 
in particular health scrutiny functions had been conferred on the local authority as 
distinct from any overview and scrutiny committee or panel within the authority.  The 
change was designed to give councils greater flexibility in the way they choose to 
exercise health scrutiny functions. 
 
It was proposed that: 
 

a) The Health O&S Panel should continue to work closely with the Executive 
Member for Health and the Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
when responding to consultations, involving the Council as appropriate.  (This 
practice was followed most recently and successfully with the „Shaping the 
Future of Health Services‟ consultation where the final response was agreed 
by full Council). 

2



 

b) The power to refer consultations to the Secretary of State for review be 
reserved for Council decision instead of the Health O&S Panel as previously. 

 
Some Constitution amendments were also proposed arising from the implications of 
the Francis Report (recommended by the Health O&S Panel Working Group) 
together with some minor procedural updates.  A question was asked in relation to 
the proposal to specify that a representative of Local Healthwatch be included as an 
Observer on the Health O&S Panel.  The Borough Solicitor was asked to write 
separately to members to explain this change. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Constitution be amended, as shown in Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

30. Treasury Management Report  

The Committee considered a report containing the Mid-Year Review of the Council‟s 
Treasury Management Report. 
 
The Mid-Year review comprised: 
 

 An economic update for the first nine months of 2014/15. 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy. 

 The Council‟s capital expenditure. 

 A review of the Council‟s investment portfolio for 2014/15. 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2014/15. 
 
The Committee noted that the high level of cash balances had created opportunities 
to deposit cash at longer fixed term maturities, placed with the most highly rated UK 
financial institutions or part-nationalised UK Banks.  This together with discounts for 
Pension Fund prepayments had boosted investment income for the year.  The total of 
£48m currently invested was likely to reduce towards the year end. 
 
The Committee also reviewed the Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16, as 
requested by the Executive, prior to its submission to Council in February 2015 as 
part of the overall budget package and Council Tax decision.  Given the significant 
level of investment planned by the Authority over the next three years, more detailed 
planning in line with a borrowing strategy would be required, which will be dependant 
on the progress made in completing the major schemes. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 The Mid-Year Review report be endorsed and circulated to all Members of the 

Council; and 
 
2 The Treasury Management Report for 2015/16 be endorsed for submission to 

the Council. 

31. Sealing of Deeds  

The Committee considered a report proposing a change to the provision in the 
Constitution relating to the execution of deeds on behalf of the Council. 
 
Currently, the execution of deeds required attestation by the Borough Solicitor and 
the Mayor, the Deputy mayor or another nominated Member.  Given the number 
deeds that needed to be executed (amounting to 358 transactions in the 2013 

3



 

calendar year, often with two, three or more engrossments of each deed) this was 
unnecessarily bureaucratic and did not facilitate the swift completion of deeds. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council‟s Constitution be amended to provide that the 
affixing of the Common Seal of the Council should be attested by the Borough 
Solicitor or (in his/her absence) another Solicitor authorised by the Borough Solicitor. 

32. Delegated Powers for Community Infrastructure Levy  

The Committee considered a report seeking views as to those delegations of powers 
which should be made to officers in order for the Council to operate the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 
CIL was a tariff based levy charged on new development which was due to come into 
force from 6 April 2015 (not 1 April as referred to in the report) once the Council had 
adopted a Charging Schedule.  CIL would to a large extent replace 
agreements/undertakings under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
The vast majority of decisions relating to CIL will be of a routine, administrative nature
[...]
e report be noted; and 
 
2 The Internal Audit Charter be approved. 

34. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

35. Strategic Risk Management Update  

The Committee considered the updated Strategic Risk Register which had been 
presented for review.  The Register was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
In accordance with the Risk Management Strategy, during 2014/15 the Strategic Risk 
Register had been reviewed quarterly by the Strategic Risk Management Group and 
every six months by the Corporate Management Team.  An update on mitigating 
actions had been obtained to inform the assessment of risk. 
 
The Committee expressed satisfaction with the presentation of the Register and risk 
matrix in summarised format.  In answer to a question, the assessment of the risk of 
the Council being unable to balance its finances whilst maintaining satisfactory 
service standards was explained in terms of the immediate and ongoing need to 
make year on year savings and efficiencies.   
  
The Committee noted the Strategic Risk Register set out in Appendix 1 to the report 

36. Date of Next Meeting  

The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 25 March 2015 at 7.30 
pm. 
 
Councillor Blatchford submitted his apologies owing to a Mayoral engagement that 
evening. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



7

Agenda Item 6



8



Unrestricted 

 
TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

25 MARCH 2015 
 

  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
Head of Audit and Risk Management 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the underlying principles applied in the Internal 
Audit planning process and seek the Governance and Audit Committee’s approval of 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for 
2015/16 attached at Appendix 1. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To ensure that the Council meets its statutory responsibilities for internal audit. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1  There is no alternative option.  

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 Internal Audit Requirements 

5.1  All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 
Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. The 
latter states that authorities must “maintain an adequate and effective system of 
internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal controls in 
accordance with the proper internal audit practices”. The Council delegates it 
statutory responsibilities for the provision of the internal audit service under the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 to the Borough Treasurer.  

 
5.2 More specifically, Internal Audit aims to: - 

 satisfy the legal requirements of a Local Authority Internal Audit Service 
and provide an annual opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control 
environment; 

 comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; 

 examine, evaluate and report independently and objectively on the 
adequacy of management’s arrangements to secure the proper use of 
resources (economy, efficiency and effectiveness); 

 assist management in achieving its objectives, managing its risks and 
establishing and maintaining adequate systems of internal control; 

9

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted 

 assist management, where appropriate, in the investigation of alleged 
fraud, theft, corruption or other irregularity; and 

 ensure External Audit can continue to place reliance on Internal Audit’s 
work, to avoid duplication and minimise audit fees. 

 
5.3 Internal Audit provides independent assurance on the control environment but for 

Internal Audit to provide full assurance on all activities and transactions across the 
organisation, the Council would need to commit significantly more resources to 
internal audit services than is realistically available. Historically, the Council has 
taken the view that spend on internal audit should be limited to only what is 
necessary to undertake sufficient audit work to enable an annual evidence based 
opinion to be given. In the current financial climate that approach has and will be 
maintained. Full assurance could only ever be achieved by checking every 
transaction and this would not deliver value for money. Internal Audit’s work is 
planned so that Members and Officers can rely on Internal Audit to detect significant 
control weaknesses for the areas audited and transactions sampled and is hence 
directed to areas of greatest risk.  

 
5.4 Managing the risk of fraud and corruption is the responsibility of managers. Internal 

Audit will however be alert in all its work to the risk of fraud and corruption. In 
addition, a number of probity audits are included in the Plan to provide assurance 
over the proper administration of the Authority’s activities. In drawing up the annual 
Internal Audit Plan, focus has been placed on ensuring there is coverage of areas 
where there is potential risk of internal or external abuse of processes for fraudulent 
purposes.   

 
 Development of the Annual Internal Audit Plan 
 
5.5 Given the finite resources available to spend on internal audit, the Internal Audit Plan 

seeks to optimise the limited resources available to provide assurance on the control 
environment. It is largely risk driven to ensure that the audit resources available are 
targeted to focus on those areas of the Council’s business that have the greatest 
influence on the achievement of the Council’s Medium Term Objectives (MTOs) and 
address strategic risks to the achievement of those objectives.  
 

5.6 The methodology for developing the plan is based on discussions with the Chief 
Executive, Borough Treasurer, Directors, Chief Officers and IT officers. The purpose 
of these meetings is to determine the areas that are of highest priority for delivery of 
the MTOs, that have the greatest impact on the Council’s control environment and to 
provide management with assurance on areas of any particular concern. 
 

5.7 These discussions with officers are based on a number of key considerations as set 
out in Figure 1 and are informed by detailed preliminary work undertaken by the 
Head of Audit and Risk Management through reviewing meeting minutes, risk 
registers, original budgets and budget outturn reports and update analysis of audit 
coverage in previous years.  The discussions provide the opportunity for the Head of 
Audit and Risk Management to confirm her knowledge of new legislation and 
systems and their potential impact and to obtain assurance from senior officers that 
the proposed audit plan covers all major risks and areas of concern. 
 

10



Unrestricted 

 
 

 
5.8 Fraud and irregularity is a key risk for all local authorities. Whilst as noted above, the 

responsibility for managing this risk rests with managers, the potential risk of fraud 
and irregularity is taken in to account when developing the audit plan thus ensuring 
there is adequate audit coverage of areas of greatest risk such as where there is 
cash income. These audits are noted in the probity column in the draft plan at 
Appendix 1. In addition, where appropriate individual audits include objectives to 
assess the adequacy of fraud controls. 
 

5.9 Heads of Internal Audit are required to give an opinion on the effectiveness of 
governance and risk management arrangements. Audit coverage on governance is 
flagged under the governance column in Appendix 1. Specific 
[...]
 in the Council’s financial plans for 2015/16 to provide the resources to 
deliver the internal audit plan. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 Robust internal audit arrangements are an important part of effective risk 
management. Audit plans should be targeted to areas of greatest risk to the Council 
and individual internal audit reviews should focus on controls in place to mitigate risk 
and highlight any gaps in assurance. 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 The Chief Executive, Borough Treasurer, Directors and Chief Officers at the Council, 
the Council’s external auditors and the Council’s internal audit services contractors 
(Deloitte). 

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 The development of the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 has involved 
extensive consultation with a range of stakeholders, to ensure that their views on 
risks and current issues, within individual departments and corporately, are identified 
and considered. This was based on one to one meetings with the Chief Executive, 
Borough Treasurer, Directors and chief officers followed by discussions at the 
Corporate, Departmental Management and Operational IT Management teams. 
Feedback was also been sought from Mazars as our key internal audit service 
provider and from our external auditors, Ernst &Young. Feedback on the content of 
the draft Plan and timing of audits has been taken into account in the Plan attached 
at Appendix A. 

 Representations Received 

7.3 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
Strategic Risk Register 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
Contact for further information 
Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
01344 352092 

12



Unrestricted 

APPENDIX 1 
 
SUMMARY OF ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 

AUDIT DAYS BY QUARTER TOTAL  

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 DAYS 

COUNCIL WIDE AUDITS 20 20 30 20 90 

CORPORATE SERVICES 27 49 90 29 195 

ENVIRONMENT CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES 

18 38 7 35 
98 

CHILD
[...]
/highways in 
accordance with health and safety and other legislative 
standards.  CIL set too high. 

  CIL 
 Grant certification 
 Surveyors Services 

Council unable to work effectively with key partners or 
involve residents in the development of our services.  

  Major projects governance 
arrangements  

 Contract audits 

Council unable to implement legislative changes.  
 

  Better Care Fund 
 SEN 
 Procurement 

Delays in the Town Centre Regeneration project led by 
Bracknell Regeneration Partnership (BRP) working in 
partnership with Bracknell Forest Council. Council 
unable to deliver its respective elements of the project.  

  Major projects governance 
arrangements 

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Contents at a glance

Government and 
economic news

Accounting, auditing and 
governance

Regulation news

Key questions for the 
audit committee

Find out more

This sector briefing is one of the ways that we hope to continue to support you and 
your organisation in an environment that is constantly changing and evolving.

It covers issues which may have an impact on your organisation, the Local 
government sector and the audits that we undertake. The public sector audit 
specialists who transferred from the Audit Commission form part of EY’s 
national Government and Public Sector (GPS) team. Their extensive public sector 
knowledge is now supported by the rich resource of wider expertise across EY’s 
UK and international business. This briefing reflects this, bringing together not 
only technical issues relevant to the local government sector but wider matters of 
potential interest to you and your organisation.

Links to where you can find out more on any of the articles featured can be found 
at the end of the briefing, as well as some examples of areas where EY can provide 
support to Local Authority bodies. We hope that you find the briefing informative 
and should this raise any issues that you would like to discuss further please
[...]
ity Act 2014
The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 received 
Royal Assent on 30 January 2014. This officially makes it 
possible for the Audit Commission to effectively be wound down 
on 31 March 2015. 

Several of the Audit Commission’s key functions will continue after 
its closure. These are summarised below:

Management of Audit Contracts:
In order to continue with the management of audit 
contracts the Local Government Association has created an 
independent company to oversee the audit contracts. This 
independent organisation will be called Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited. 

National Fraud Initiative:
The responsibility for managing, administering and reporting on 
the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) will pass to the Home Office with 
effect from 1 April 2015.

Code of Audit Practice:
Responsibility for producing and updating the Code of Audit 
Practice will pass to the National Audit Office with effect from 
1 April 2015.

Section 32 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gives 
the Secretary of State the power to make provision through 
regulations about the financial management, internal control, 
and annual accounts and audit procedures applying to relevant 
authorities. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 were 
laid before Parliament on 17 February 2015 and reflect the 
requirements relating to annual published accounts and audit 
procedures applying to relevant authorities. The 2011 regulations 
will continue to apply for the completion of 2014/15 audits, 
with the 2015 regulations coming into effect for financial years 
beginning on or after 1 April 2015.

As noted in the January briefing, the Act introduces a compression 
of the audit timetable for Local Government accounts. This will 
require the publication of accounts, together with their audit 
opinion by the 31 July of the financial year immediately following 
the end of the financial year to which the statement relates. 
The explanatory memorandum accompanying the Act
[...]
land and Wales 
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2015 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.  
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

1594410.indd (UK) 03/15. Artwork by Creative Services Group Design.

In line with EY’s commitment to minimise its impact on the environment, this document 
has been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. 
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be 
used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising 
from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 28 January 2015
	Minutes

	6 Preparation of Annual Governance Statement
	7 Annual Internal Audit Plan
	8 Local Government Audit Briefing



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 MARCH 2015 
7.30  - 8.23 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Heydon (Chairman), Ms Brown, Leake, Ward and Worrall 
 
Present: 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Allen, Blatchford, McCracken and Thompson 
 

37. Apologies for Absence  

Councillor Leake substituted for Councillor Allen. 

38. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

39. Minutes - 28 January 2015  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 28 January 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising 
 
The Committee noted that the Council had adopted the recommendations as regards: 

 Amendments to the Constitution: Health Overview and Scrutiny (minute 29) 

 Amendment to the Constitution: Sealing of Documents (minute 31) 
 
With reference to Delegated Powers for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (minute 
32), the Borough Solicitor reported that following further work on this, the Leader 
would be asked to finalise the delegations for decision making during week 
commencing 30 March 2015 in order to implement CIL with effect from 6 April 2015.  
An Executive Decision notice would be issued in due course. 

40. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

41. Audit Plan 2014/15  

Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young attended the meeting to present the External 
Audit Plan for 2014/15. 
 



 

The Plan set out the proposed audit approach and scope for the 2014/15 audit and 
covered the work planned to provide the Council with: 

 An audit opinion on the financial statements of Bracknell Forest Council; and 

 A statutory conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
The Audit Plan also outlined the principle financial statement risks facing the Council, 
as identified in discussion with officers, as 

 The risk of management override 

 Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

 Non-domestic rates (NDR) rateable value appeals provision 
 
In approaching the value for money (VFM) conclusion for the Council, the Auditors 
proposed an extension of last year’s work around the significant risks associated with 
the major town centre redevelopment project being carried out by the Council and the 
continued implementation of the Better Care Fund.  Finally, the Audit Plan set out a 
breakdown of the agreed fees for the audit, subject to variation if the level of work 
required was different to the anticipated. 
 
Arising from questions, the Committee noted that review of the valuation of property, 
plant and equipment would have particular regard to the revaluation of school assets, 
where the external valuers engaged had used an estimation methodology that would 
have a significant impact on the asset values arrived at.  Accordingly, the External 
Auditors would look carefully at the methodology adopted and assumptions made to 
assess accuracy and reasonableness.  It was suggested that an update on this 
review be made to the Committee at its next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the External Audit Plan for 2014/15 be noted. 

42. Preparation of Annual Governance Statement  

The Committee considered a report seeking the nomination of a Member to assist the 
Governance Working Group in the formulation of the statutory Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Councillor Thompson had joined the Governance Working Group in previous years 
and had indicated his willingness to participate again. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Thompson be nominated to join the Governance Working 
Group during formulation of the Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14. 

43. Annual Internal Audit Plan  

The Committee considered a report setting out the underlying principles applied in 
the Internal Audit planning process and seeking approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2015/16. 
 
The Audit Plan had been developed in consultation with the Chief Executive, 
Directors and Chief Officers and input was also sought from IT managers, our internal 
audit service providers and external audit. The Plan is risk driven to target resources 
on those areas of the Council’s business that have the greatest influence on 
achievement of the Council’s Medium Term Objectives.  The main differences from 
the 2014/15 Plan were: 
 

 An increase in the number of audit days of around 50 to a total of 687 



 

 A reduction in IT audits 

 An increase in the number of Council wide audits, including, for instance, a 
review of governance arrangements for major projects 

 An increase in the number of school audits to 16 (compared to the usual 
number of 11 or 12) owing to the large number of changes / new Head 
Teachers in schools 

 
Arising from questions and discussion, the Committee noted that the audit for schools 
focussed on their financial arrangements and procedures for ensuring the Governing 
Body received adequate and appropriate information to carry out its duties.  It was 
noted that the Council had much less control over schools than in the past since 
Governing Bodies now had the prime responsibility for good governance.   
 
Appendix 2 of the report contained a summary of the audits proposed to address the 
12 areas of highest risk (graded red and amber) from the strategic risk register.  
Reference was made to the strategic risk ‘Council unable to maintain 
buildings/highways’ which referred to ‘CIL set too high’.  The Committee considered 
this wording should be amended since if the CIL was set too low this would also 
represent a risk. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to an appropriate amendment to the strategic risk register 
summary as referred to above, the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 be approved. 

44. Local Government Audit Briefing  

The Committee received the latest issue of the Local Government Audit Committee 
Briefing, a periodic paper produced by the Ernst and Young Government and Public 
Sector team.  The paper contained articles and information relevant to the local 
government sector as well as wider matters of potential interest to Council members. 
 
In relation to forthcoming changes to the Accounts and Audit Regulations, a 
compressed timetable for the publication of annual accounts would be introduced to 
come into effect for the 2017/18 year.  This would require accounts to be closed by 
31 May following the end of the financial year rather than 30 June.  The Borough 
Treasurer reported that the Council would be piloting a 31 May close down in the 
coming year in preparation for this future statutory requirement. 
 
The Committee noted the briefing paper. 

45. Alex Jack  

This was the last meeting of the Committee to be attended by Alex Jack prior to his 
retirement at the end of May.  On behalf of the Committee the Chairman thanked 
Alex for his work for the Committee over the years and extended best wishes for a 
long and happy retirement. 

46. Date of Next Meeting  

The Committee noted that its annual meeting would be held on 27 May 2015. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


